re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), M/s 
S.K. Bhatt & Associates, Cost Accountants, appointed 
as Cost Auditors by the Board of Directors to conduct the 
audit of the cost records of the Company for the financial 
year ending on March 31, 2020, be paid a remuneration 
of Rs.1,75,000/- (Rupees one lakh seventy five thousand 
only) plus out of pocket expenses and applicable taxes.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors 
of the Company and Company Secretary be and are 
hereby severally authorized to do all acts, deeds, things 
and take all such steps as may be necessary, proper or

[...]

in such manner as may be decided by the Board from 
time to time at the recommendation of Nomination and 
Remuneration Committee. 

i. Tenure of 
appointment

: 5 years wef date of 30th Annual 
General Meeting of the Company.

ii Basic Salary : upto Rs.12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve 
Lakh Only) per month
Basic Salary and/or Annual 
increment shall be paid as the Board 
may deem fit, at such quantum, 
periodicity and intervals, at the 
discretion of the Board and subject 
to overall limits as prescribed, from 
time to time, under the Companies

[...]

The Board, at the recommendation of the Audit Committee, 
has approved the appointment of M/s S.K. Bhatt & Associates, 
Cost Accountants as the Cost Auditors to conduct the audit 
of the Cost Records of the Company for the FY 2019-20 at a 
remuneration of Rs.1,75,000 (Rupees One Lakh Seventy Five 

Thousand only) plus out of pocket expenses and applicable 
taxes. In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and 
Auditors) Rules, 2014, the remuneration payable to the Cost 
Auditors has to be confirmed and ratified by the Members